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SHEET:# 1 / 3

EL    :- EMERGENCY LIGHT
FB    :- FIRE BLANKET
WM    :- WASHING MACHINE
TD    :- TUMBLE DRYER
GB    :- GAS BOILER
RF    :- REFRIGERATOR
FD30   :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR
FD30S :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR W/ S/CLOSER
FD30SV:- 30MINS FIRE DOOR W/ S/
CLOSER & VISION PANEL

KEYS:

SD :- SMOKE DETECTOR
HD :- HEAT DETECTOR
CO :- CO DETECTOR
CO2 :- CO2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FP :- FIRE CONTROL PANEL
CP :- CALL POINT
DW :- DISHWASHER
MO :- MICROWAVE OVEN

EL    :- EMERGENCY LIGHT
FB    :- FIRE BLANKET
WM    :- WASHING MACHINE
GB    :- GAS BOILER
RF    :- REFRIGERATOR
FD30    :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR
FD30S :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR WITH S/
CLOSER

KEYS:

SD :- SMOKE DETECTOR
HD :- HEAT DETECTOR
CO :- CO DETECTOR
CO2 :- CO2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FP :- FIRE CONTROL PANEL
CP :- CALL POINT
CTP :- CONTROL PANEL

ROOM SIZES:

BEDROOM 1: 14.4m2 
BEDROOM 2: 11.4m2
BEDROOM 3: 12.2m2
BEDROOM 4: 15.4m2
BEDROOM 5: 11.3m2
BEDROOM 6: 12.0m2
KITCHEN/L/D: 15.3m2

SMOKE DETECTION
MAINS OPERATED LINKED SMOKE ALARM DETECTION SYSTEM TO BS 5839-6:2019 and
BS 5839-1:2017:-
2 STOREYS HMO: INTERLINKED MAINS POWERED WITH BATTERY BACKUP
3+ STOREYS HMO: GRADE A LD2 AFD SYSTEM WITH CONTROL PANELS AND CALL
POINTS

SMOKE ALARMS SHOULD BE SITED SO THAT THERE IS A SMOKE ALARM IN THE
CIRCULATION SPACE ON ALL LEVELS/STOREYS AND WITHIN 7.5M OF THE DOOR TO
EVERY HABITABLE ROOM.

TO BE PROVIDED TO HALL AND LANDING WHERE GROUND FLOOR HABITABLE ROOM
HAS NO FINAL EXIT DOOR.  

WHERE THE KITCHEN AREA IS NOT SEPARATED FROM THE STAIRWAY OR
CIRCULATION SPACE BY A DOOR THERE SHOULD BE AN INTERLINKED HEAT
DETECTOR IN THE KITCHEN.

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTION
BATTERY OPERATED CO DETECTOR TO BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 1.5M AWAY FROM
GAS APPLIANCE. AND TESTED REGULARLY.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING
SUPPLY AND INSTALL A SECONDARY LIGHTING SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH BS
5266-1:2016, SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRICITY FROM A SOURCE INDEPENDENT OF THE
MAIN SUPPLY.

THE SECONDARY LIGHTING SHOULD SUFFICIENTLY ILLUMINATE ALL STAIRWAYS,
CORRIDORS AND EXIT ROUTES TO ENABLE PERSONS TO MAKE THEIR WAY OUT OF
THE PREMISES AND SHOULD COME INTO OPERATION AUTOMATICALLY ON FAILURE
OF THE MAIN LIGHTING.

THE SYSTEM SHOULD BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING THE NECESSARY LEVEL OF
ILLUMINATION FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF ONE HOUR FROM THE TIME OF FAILURE OR
DISCONNECTION OF THE NORMAL SUPPLY.

FIRE DOORS
ALL FD30S FIRE DOORS FORMING THE PROTECTED STAIR WILL BE INSTALLED TO BS
8214:2016 (TIMBER-BASED FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES – CODE OF PRACTICE)

FIRE STOPPING
ALL FIRE STOPPING REQUIRED BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL OPENING AND THE
DOOR FRAME SHOULD MEET THE GUIDANCE IN BS 8214:2016 – I.E. GAPS UP TO 20MM
PACKED WITH MINERAL ROCK FIBRE TO THE FULL DEPTH OF THE FRAME AND SEALED
WITH A BEAD OF INTUMESCENT MASTIC BOTH SIDES.

CIRCULATION SPACES
CIRCULATION SPACES TO HAVE WALL AND CEILING LININGS OF B-S3, D2
CLASSIFICATION AND C-S3, D2 ELSEWHERE.

EXISTING STRUCTURE FIRE SEPARATION
ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS OF STRUCTURE (THOSE SUPPORTING A FLOOR) SHOULD BE
PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE OR BE UPGRADED TO A
MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE ACCORDINGLY.

NEW STRUCTURE FIRE SEPARATION
ALL NEW STRUCTURE SUPPORTING OR FORMING A FLOOR, I.E. INSTALLATION OF A
STEEL BEAM, TO BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE,
I.E. 12.5MM GYPROC FIRELINE BOARD OR EQUIVALENT.

FINAL EXIT
ALL FINAL EXIT DOOR TO BE OPERATED WITHOUT A KEY FROM THE INSIDE OF THE
PREMISES OR FITTED WITH THUMB-TURN MECHANISM ON THE INSIDE.

UNDERSTAIRS SOFFIT / COMMUNAL CUPBOARDS
INTERNALLY LINED WITH 12.5MM GYPROC FIRELINE BOARD OR EQUIVALENT WITH
MIN. 3MM SKIMMING.

ROOM SIZES:

BEDROOM 1 (GFFRm):- 7.1m2 
BEDROOM 2 (GFMRm):- 7.5m2
BEDROOM 3 (GFRRm):- 9.2m2
BEDROOM 4 (FFFRm):- 10.0m2
BEDROOM 5 (FFRRm):- 6.7m2

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATION SHALL APPLY
WHERE APPROPRIATE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. ALL
WORKS TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT BUILDING
REGULATIONS AND ALL STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND
DETAILING TO BE REFERRED TO ENGINEERS DETAILS.

2. CONCRETE FOR PATSTONES TO BE GRADE C30 OR 1:1.5:3
NORMAL MIX.

3. ADDITIVES ARE NOT PERMITTED IN CONCRETE OR
MORTAR WITHOUT CONSENT.

4. WHERE BRICKWORK HAS TO BE REMOVED IT SHALL BE
DONE CAREFULLY SO THAT ADJACENT BRICKWORK IS NOT
DAMAGED.

5. NEW TIMBER IN THE WORKS TO MEET STRENGTH CLASS 3
OF BS 5268. OR OTHERWISE STATED. NEW TIMBER IN
WORKS SHALL BE TANALIZED AND CUT ENDS ARE TO BE
THOROUGHLY TREATED BEFORE FIXING. DOUBLE UP
JOISTS AROUND ROOF WINDOW OPENINGS.

6. STEELWORK DESIGN TO BS449
7. ALL STEEL MEMBERS TO GRADE 43 STEEL AND APPLIED

WITH COAT1:TWO PACK EPOXY ZINC PHOSPHATE PRIMER
(75UM DRY FILM THICKNESS) PRIOR TO ERECTION.

8. ALL STEEL MEMBER TO HAVE MIN. 30MIN. FIRE
RESISTANCE CAPABILITY BY CLADDING 1 LAYER OF 15MM
FIRELINE PLASTERBOARD AND 5MM SKIM.)

9. ALL EXPOSED STEELWORK( STEEL GROUND BEAMS) TO BE
WRAPPED WITH D49 MESH AND ENCASED IN CONRETE TO
PROVIDE 100MM COVER TO THE EXTERNAL FACES.

10. ALL WELDING TO BE 4MM FILLED WELDS; CARRIED OUT IN
WORKSHOP.

11. ALL BOLTS TO BE GRADE 8.8.
12. MORTAR TO MASONRY WALL TO BE GRADE (III).
13. 13. LATERAL RESTRAINT STRAPS ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO

WALL WHERE JOISTS OR RAFTER SPAN PARALLEL TO
WALL DIRECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING
REGULATIONS REQUIREMENTS.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY
SUPPORTS TO MAINTAIN STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE
UNTIL COMPLETION OF PERMANENT WORKS. TEMPORARY
WORKS INCLUDING ALL NECESSARY VERTICAL AND
LATERAL SUPPORT TO BE DESIGNED, ERECTED AND
MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

15. PROPRIETARY ITEMS TO BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

16. CONCRETE FOR FOUNDATION TO BE GRADE C30.
17. ALL NEW FOUNDATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO A TRAIL HOLE

INVESTATION IN DETERMINING GROUND CONDITION.
FOUNDATION DEPTH SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NHBC - CHAPTER 4.2 (BUILDING NEAR TREES) AND TO THE
SATIFACTORY OF THE BUILDING CONTROL INSPECTOR.
PROVISIONALLY ALLOW FOR 1.2M DEEP.

DRAWN: SC

DATE: 03/02/2025
SCALE: AS SHOWN
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PROPOSED SIDE (1:100)

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN (1:100)

PROPOSED SIDE (1:100)

PROPOSED FRONT (1:100)

PROPOSED REAR (1:100)

TILED ROOF

FACING BRICK

SHEET:# 2 / 3

EL    :- EMERGENCY LIGHT
FB    :- FIRE BLANKET
WM    :- WASHING MACHINE
TD    :- TUMBLE DRYER
GB    :- GAS BOILER
RF    :- REFRIGERATOR
FD30   :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR
FD30S :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR W/ S/CLOSER
FD30SV:- 30MINS FIRE DOOR W/ S/
CLOSER & VISION PANEL

KEYS:

SD :- SMOKE DETECTOR
HD :- HEAT DETECTOR
CO :- CO DETECTOR
CO2 :- CO2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FP :- FIRE CONTROL PANEL
CP :- CALL POINT
DW :- DISHWASHER
MO :- MICROWAVE OVEN

EL    :- EMERGENCY LIGHT
FB    :- FIRE BLANKET
WM    :- WASHING MACHINE
GB    :- GAS BOILER
RF    :- REFRIGERATOR
FD30    :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR
FD30S :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR WITH S/
CLOSER

KEYS:

SD :- SMOKE DETECTOR
HD :- HEAT DETECTOR
CO :- CO DETECTOR
CO2 :- CO2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FP :- FIRE CONTROL PANEL
CP :- CALL POINT
CTP :- CONTROL PANEL

ROOM SIZES:

BEDROOM 1: 14.4m2 
BEDROOM 2: 11.4m2
BEDROOM 3: 12.2m2
BEDROOM 4: 15.4m2
BEDROOM 5: 11.3m2
BEDROOM 6: 12.0m2
KITCHEN/L/D: 15.3m2

SMOKE DETECTION
MAINS OPERATED LINKED SMOKE ALARM DETECTION SYSTEM TO BS 5839-6:2019 and
BS 5839-1:2017:-
2 STOREYS HMO: INTERLINKED MAINS POWERED WITH BATTERY BACKUP
3+ STOREYS HMO: GRADE A LD2 AFD SYSTEM WITH CONTROL PANELS AND CALL
POINTS

SMOKE ALARMS SHOULD BE SITED SO THAT THERE IS A SMOKE ALARM IN THE
CIRCULATION SPACE ON ALL LEVELS/STOREYS AND WITHIN 7.5M OF THE DOOR TO
EVERY HABITABLE ROOM.

TO BE PROVIDED TO HALL AND LANDING WHERE GROUND FLOOR HABITABLE ROOM
HAS NO FINAL EXIT DOOR.  

WHERE THE KITCHEN AREA IS NOT SEPARATED FROM THE STAIRWAY OR
CIRCULATION SPACE BY A DOOR THERE SHOULD BE AN INTERLINKED HEAT
DETECTOR IN THE KITCHEN.

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTION
BATTERY OPERATED CO DETECTOR TO BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 1.5M AWAY FROM
GAS APPLIANCE. AND TESTED REGULARLY.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING
SUPPLY AND INSTALL A SECONDARY LIGHTING SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH BS
5266-1:2016, SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRICITY FROM A SOURCE INDEPENDENT OF THE
MAIN SUPPLY.

THE SECONDARY LIGHTING SHOULD SUFFICIENTLY ILLUMINATE ALL STAIRWAYS,
CORRIDORS AND EXIT ROUTES TO ENABLE PERSONS TO MAKE THEIR WAY OUT OF
THE PREMISES AND SHOULD COME INTO OPERATION AUTOMATICALLY ON FAILURE
OF THE MAIN LIGHTING.

THE SYSTEM SHOULD BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING THE NECESSARY LEVEL OF
ILLUMINATION FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF ONE HOUR FROM THE TIME OF FAILURE OR
DISCONNECTION OF THE NORMAL SUPPLY.

FIRE DOORS
ALL FD30S FIRE DOORS FORMING THE PROTECTED STAIR WILL BE INSTALLED TO BS
8214:2016 (TIMBER-BASED FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES – CODE OF PRACTICE)

FIRE STOPPING
ALL FIRE STOPPING REQUIRED BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL OPENING AND THE
DOOR FRAME SHOULD MEET THE GUIDANCE IN BS 8214:2016 – I.E. GAPS UP TO 20MM
PACKED WITH MINERAL ROCK FIBRE TO THE FULL DEPTH OF THE FRAME AND SEALED
WITH A BEAD OF INTUMESCENT MASTIC BOTH SIDES.

CIRCULATION SPACES
CIRCULATION SPACES TO HAVE WALL AND CEILING LININGS OF B-S3, D2
CLASSIFICATION AND C-S3, D2 ELSEWHERE.

EXISTING STRUCTURE FIRE SEPARATION
ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS OF STRUCTURE (THOSE SUPPORTING A FLOOR) SHOULD BE
PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE OR BE UPGRADED TO A
MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE ACCORDINGLY.

NEW STRUCTURE FIRE SEPARATION
ALL NEW STRUCTURE SUPPORTING OR FORMING A FLOOR, I.E. INSTALLATION OF A
STEEL BEAM, TO BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE,
I.E. 12.5MM GYPROC FIRELINE BOARD OR EQUIVALENT.

FINAL EXIT
ALL FINAL EXIT DOOR TO BE OPERATED WITHOUT A KEY FROM THE INSIDE OF THE
PREMISES OR FITTED WITH THUMB-TURN MECHANISM ON THE INSIDE.

UNDERSTAIRS SOFFIT / COMMUNAL CUPBOARDS
INTERNALLY LINED WITH 12.5MM GYPROC FIRELINE BOARD OR EQUIVALENT WITH
MIN. 3MM SKIMMING.

ROOM SIZES:

BEDROOM 1 (GFFRm):- 7.1m2 
BEDROOM 2 (GFMRm):- 7.5m2
BEDROOM 3 (GFRRm):- 9.2m2
BEDROOM 4 (FFFRm):- 10.0m2
BEDROOM 5 (FFRRm):- 6.7m2

EXISTING G/F (1:100) PROPOSED G/F (1:100)
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SHEET:# 3 / 3

EL    :- EMERGENCY LIGHT
FB    :- FIRE BLANKET
WM    :- WASHING MACHINE
TD    :- TUMBLE DRYER
GB    :- GAS BOILER
RF    :- REFRIGERATOR
FD30   :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR
FD30S :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR W/ S/CLOSER
FD30SV:- 30MINS FIRE DOOR W/ S/
CLOSER & VISION PANEL

KEYS:

SD :- SMOKE DETECTOR
HD :- HEAT DETECTOR
CO :- CO DETECTOR
CO2 :- CO2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FP :- FIRE CONTROL PANEL
CP :- CALL POINT
DW :- DISHWASHER
MO :- MICROWAVE OVEN

EL    :- EMERGENCY LIGHT
FB    :- FIRE BLANKET
WM    :- WASHING MACHINE
GB    :- GAS BOILER
RF    :- REFRIGERATOR
FD30    :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR
FD30S :- 30MINS FIRE DOOR WITH S/
CLOSER

KEYS:

SD :- SMOKE DETECTOR
HD :- HEAT DETECTOR
CO :- CO DETECTOR
CO2 :- CO2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FP :- FIRE CONTROL PANEL
CP :- CALL POINT
CTP :- CONTROL PANEL

ROOM SIZES:

BEDROOM 1: 14.4m2 
BEDROOM 2: 11.4m2
BEDROOM 3: 12.2m2
BEDROOM 4: 15.4m2
BEDROOM 5: 11.3m2
BEDROOM 6: 12.0m2
KITCHEN/L/D: 15.3m2

SMOKE DETECTION
MAINS OPERATED LINKED SMOKE ALARM DETECTION SYSTEM TO BS 5839-6:2019 and
BS 5839-1:2017:-
2 STOREYS HMO: INTERLINKED MAINS POWERED WITH BATTERY BACKUP
3+ STOREYS HMO: GRADE A LD2 AFD SYSTEM WITH CONTROL PANELS AND CALL
POINTS

SMOKE ALARMS SHOULD BE SITED SO THAT THERE IS A SMOKE ALARM IN THE
CIRCULATION SPACE ON ALL LEVELS/STOREYS AND WITHIN 7.5M OF THE DOOR TO
EVERY HABITABLE ROOM.

TO BE PROVIDED TO HALL AND LANDING WHERE GROUND FLOOR HABITABLE ROOM
HAS NO FINAL EXIT DOOR.  

WHERE THE KITCHEN AREA IS NOT SEPARATED FROM THE STAIRWAY OR
CIRCULATION SPACE BY A DOOR THERE SHOULD BE AN INTERLINKED HEAT
DETECTOR IN THE KITCHEN.

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTION
BATTERY OPERATED CO DETECTOR TO BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 1.5M AWAY FROM
GAS APPLIANCE. AND TESTED REGULARLY.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING
SUPPLY AND INSTALL A SECONDARY LIGHTING SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH BS
5266-1:2016, SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRICITY FROM A SOURCE INDEPENDENT OF THE
MAIN SUPPLY.

THE SECONDARY LIGHTING SHOULD SUFFICIENTLY ILLUMINATE ALL STAIRWAYS,
CORRIDORS AND EXIT ROUTES TO ENABLE PERSONS TO MAKE THEIR WAY OUT OF
THE PREMISES AND SHOULD COME INTO OPERATION AUTOMATICALLY ON FAILURE
OF THE MAIN LIGHTING.

THE SYSTEM SHOULD BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING THE NECESSARY LEVEL OF
ILLUMINATION FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF ONE HOUR FROM THE TIME OF FAILURE OR
DISCONNECTION OF THE NORMAL SUPPLY.

FIRE DOORS
ALL FD30S FIRE DOORS FORMING THE PROTECTED STAIR WILL BE INSTALLED TO BS
8214:2016 (TIMBER-BASED FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES – CODE OF PRACTICE)

FIRE STOPPING
ALL FIRE STOPPING REQUIRED BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL OPENING AND THE
DOOR FRAME SHOULD MEET THE GUIDANCE IN BS 8214:2016 – I.E. GAPS UP TO 20MM
PACKED WITH MINERAL ROCK FIBRE TO THE FULL DEPTH OF THE FRAME AND SEALED
WITH A BEAD OF INTUMESCENT MASTIC BOTH SIDES.

CIRCULATION SPACES
CIRCULATION SPACES TO HAVE WALL AND CEILING LININGS OF B-S3, D2
CLASSIFICATION AND C-S3, D2 ELSEWHERE.

EXISTING STRUCTURE FIRE SEPARATION
ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS OF STRUCTURE (THOSE SUPPORTING A FLOOR) SHOULD BE
PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE OR BE UPGRADED TO A
MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE ACCORDINGLY.

NEW STRUCTURE FIRE SEPARATION
ALL NEW STRUCTURE SUPPORTING OR FORMING A FLOOR, I.E. INSTALLATION OF A
STEEL BEAM, TO BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 MINUTES FIRE RESISTANCE,
I.E. 12.5MM GYPROC FIRELINE BOARD OR EQUIVALENT.

FINAL EXIT
ALL FINAL EXIT DOOR TO BE OPERATED WITHOUT A KEY FROM THE INSIDE OF THE
PREMISES OR FITTED WITH THUMB-TURN MECHANISM ON THE INSIDE.

UNDERSTAIRS SOFFIT / COMMUNAL CUPBOARDS
INTERNALLY LINED WITH 12.5MM GYPROC FIRELINE BOARD OR EQUIVALENT WITH
MIN. 3MM SKIMMING.

ROOM SIZES:

BEDROOM 1 (GFFRm):- 7.1m2 
BEDROOM 2 (GFMRm):- 7.5m2
BEDROOM 3 (GFRRm):- 9.2m2
BEDROOM 4 (FFFRm):- 10.0m2
BEDROOM 5 (FFRRm):- 6.7m2

EXISTING FRONT (1:100) EXISTING SIDE (1:100) EXISTING SIDE (1:100)
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